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' SECOND SITTING ' ON TdURSDAY _16TH MARCH, 1989,

- - PRESENT

PU HTPHET, SPT.XER t the Choir, Chief Mihister,
8 (eight) Ministers art 7 \**i+e en) Meubers were prese.t.

!

LIoyw QF_IUSI “d

QUESTIONS .rtered i1 a ccparate list to te asked and answers giene

| LAYING OF PAPEPS

PU LAL THANHAWLA to lay on the “:ble a copy of each of 1= ’

(a) The Report cf Comptroller & Auditor General
- of ‘ndia ior the year 1987-86 relating to ﬂoxernment of Ml,oram.‘ .

(b) Appronrlac1 n A“counts, 1985-86,

(¢) TFinance Accounfs, 1985-8¢,

LEGISLATIVE E JSINESS
( Bill for intr._duction )

DR.H.THANSANGA to teg Teave of the House to ihtreoduce the Mizoram JSalaries, Allowances &

Pznsion of Meml-rs of the. Leglslatlve Assembdly
(Amendmen ) Bili, 1989,

ALSO
to introduce the Bill,

SPEAKER : The Lord #il® establish you ag o meople tion.No.B by ?u Lalbiaka,

holy to hims.1f, »s he nas sworn %o you,
If you keep the Comnandmer.? of the Lord, your God, and walk in his w. /s,

/
Deuteroriomy 28°9

Now, we shall ctake.up ques-

- ) e ‘o o 5/"
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PU-P,LALBiAKA? :"_" : Pu“Speakcr,;my'Question No.B -

'Will the Hon'tle Chief Ninlstcr be pleased
. to reply - ‘

What s-.ens havc been taken by the Mizoram Government fo: “he Kautlaavnv (Tuikhawhthla)
Micro Hydel PPCJLCu ?

PU LAL ”hANFAWLA ¢ - Pu Speak:er, the answer is that CHIEF MINISVER © ¢ 1ihe Prelimirary reccogrising
- , o survey for the Kaltlabuug Evdel
' Proj.ct has been finished., The final survey would be had mext year,

PU P.LALBIAKA : - - Pu Speaker, Supplementary
, suestion, I feel very happy
with the answer, But, I would
_ like to ask whether the "nerw yvear® he mentirned mec=nl-this Financial Year,

PU LAL THANHAWLA " Pu Sperk.r, Yes.
CHTER MINISTER

PU VANLALNGINA Additional Question. PU

DEPUTY SFRAKER' Speaker, the Government has an
. : ’ intentinon to, proved w.th the -

"Bairabi Hydel Project. But,
many farms and roads will be dgmcged becausze of it. I+
seems that the Tuivel Project would be umore profitable than the Buirabi Project and i Tiivai no roads cor farms will be damaged and the project be able to pro- .
vide more power than Bairabi. I would like to make a quzstion in ~his regard whether Tuivai b0u1d be pro-

“Jjected rather thar Bairabi,

PU VANLALNGEAXA Pu Speak:r; At preseént the .
‘ Maciham Micro Hydel Project is going on near N.,Vanlaiphai '
'll;age. This Project has
been started since the prewvious Congress Ministry, I would like to ask when this project woqu be completed. a .

‘ooc}iLl-/’
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SPEAKER *The Questions. ackerd as Supplementary Qucstions are 21l big questions. The two questions
Just asked were not exactly comnected with the Starred Questior., Therefore, we shall consiceyr the gneztions as irrslevant., The Fourth queS*lon bir Pu Zosiz.uia Pachiau.

PU ZOSIAMA PACIHUAU P Speakern my Starred Question
‘ I\!Ool+o -

Will the Fon''*le Minister in-charge Law, Judicial and Pacliamen'cry Affairs Department be ‘pleased to state -~

(a) The total amount of fund s’loted by this
o Ministry for Car loan and ouilding loan for:
the MLAs for the year 1988-39,

(b) Caxn the Money be drawn now?

P

SFEAKER = ¢ the Minister 1n—charge may ‘ . “C“ly -

DR,.H.THANSANGA Fi. Speaker, for the yeer 1988-89
MINISTER Re,7 (seven) lakhs has been =

allistzd, W2t the ancicr to the

second guestion, as soon ¢3 the Revised ?stlmafe is pas. ed b the House the Mcrey can be drawn. v

PU ZOSIAMA PACHUAU : The allotment must be more than 7 lakhs, Hac the othe~
department consuvicd some of
them?

PU VANLALNGHAKA : iua Speaker, he did not address the Chair and cannot be regar-
wed as a questinn,

vea15/-
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‘According to the Rules Parliamentary Affalrs has to”

" had discussed earlier, the matter had Yeen trarsferred
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{

PU P.C.ZORAMSANGLIANA : Supplemevtary @uestion, Pu

Speaker, According to the rep-
-1y of the Hon'ble Minister 7
{seven) ‘lakhs is there for Car
and Building Loans. Wirl the membe.'s who accepted only .
the post of MLA, who took oath, bvt refused to be present at ‘the session be 1nu1uded9

DR.H.THANSANGA Pu Specaker, . we nave only the MINISTER o provision but no rules, so the
. ' a. lotment cam:ot be spent now,.
o v loldis hes been ollovzd for priority. This 7 1l..khs is only for this year, After the financial year mcre wculld be available for ali the j wemkbers, ‘ ‘

PU ZOSIAMA PACHUAU ¢ Pu Speaker, Does it mean that
*+he 7 lakhs is for the Car loan.
¢nd Building loan of the MLAs?

' " It seems that Rules had been-
ilnlshed lcong*ime ba 2 I also like to ~+*ate that .f ihe Car and building “oans are under lne dealings of *the arilamentzr, Affairs .‘he erbers will face lots of dlfllcultlcs regarding loarn forms, and filling un the forms and others. The loar forms have to be- applled to the Pavliamentary Aff.irs, In *this .zgard how is the

" Ministry gohing to take steps?

DR. H mHAVbAN‘A § Pu Speaker, ouv of the 7V lakhe MINTSTER allnted, 4 lakhs is for Car
o advaunce, the remsinirg > lakhs
as building 1oans. The formsg..
are also available and some forms are alreadv subnliiged deal with this hatter. But as the respected members'L to the Assembly Secretariat for it is more, convenient instead of having Parliamentary Affairs khandle, Also. there has to be 3light ~neramsnt to the rm-les und the amendumen’ need nol be possed by thz House. In the next session the Rules may be lzid on the abL: of the House.

© That is the intention of the+Ministry.

/

! < 00016/"‘
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PU ZOSIAMA PACHULU : Pu 3peaker, Is the Act need not
b. amended? TFf the rules has

to be emended, it secems that the

AcT has also to be amended, Why

don't we introduce th: bitl today along with the Parlia- ’ » mentary Affair Till to be submitted tcday? In that way it woulid be easier. Ctherwise th: Mern™ers will face the " \
same old jproblcis. , ~
DR,H,THANSANGA “Pr Speaker, ther: is no need co

MINIS1ER - amcud the Act as the Act itself t is alrignt, Therefocie, only the
- rules will pe amended and alter that it will be ready for use witkout amending the Act,
- N ’

SPEAKER ¢ : | Qtestion Ne, 5 by Pu Zosiama
- , ~ Pachuau.

- M1 Snesker, my Starred Question
NO.LJQ"'{ ) %

PU ZOSIAMA PACHJAU

17111 the Hun'ble Minister in-clarge Education Department be pleased to state =

What steps have been taken in Mizoram fcr operation blackboard?

DR.H.THANSANGA ¢ ~ ~ . Pu Speaker, we have not recelved MINISTER ' sanction for this., So, I caimnt
% replv the question., In 83 chonls, Bnildiag Grent have biven., Pu Speaker, if the respscted meumber wants ‘know this in detail he may contact the Gffice,

PT VANLALNGHAZA ¢ Fa Spealkzr, Can . a please C 1<l me orly the names of tho
Scheols trat got building |
prart from Hnah*hiai Rlock?

00.17/—
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DR .H,THANSANGA ¢ Pu Speaker, Since Hhahthial MINISTER , " B.ock is in the Second phase, R o ~no sanctioX has been received anc cannot be teld now.

PU VANLALNGHAKA 3 - Pu Spe-%er, regevding the selec-
‘ tic.. of the $rhocls to be given
Buiiding Jrants.,it seems that
tle person who made the selecticn had no. on—the—spot verification befcre making seiec=-
+ion. Selection. las *to be cone carefully, .Therefore, Pu Speaker, I would like to khuW the Criteria,

/
DR.H.THANSANGA : Pu Speaker, reg.rding the selec-MINISTER -+~ tion, the Inspectors and the
- C.3.0s are supposed to make an inspectior and repor: realistic assessment. B.* the CGoverment does. rnot received any of *he report. rnegardirg the criteria, the grant has *to .
be 7:Lven only to those .-ho really need it.

PU VANLAI NGHAKA Pu Speaker I w.ala like to cla~-
‘ rify a fow thlnga. Regardlng the selection of 3chools tc receive grants, I would like tc know
what kind of Officers are sent to make verificsiion and reporv ? : :

DR.P.THANSANGA Pu 3peaker, one of the.cbjects MINIST®ER ' of operation blackboard is to ' have two rooms- rchocl building, have verandaah, and should also
be good enough *c accomodate Lovs and gir.: seperately.
Each School should have af; least 2 teachers of which one shouid be female, The School shoujd also have teaching and 1earn*ng wate Zals. The Belec'.iorn kas been -
macds bJ.o\,kwA)w : e

Five Community De zlopmer+
Block are sel=cted which cover 166 Schools. That is the first phase. In the first phase, 166 Schools are se-
lelected, and &% Schorls are given grants in R3,.62,100/-
each. 25% of tne expendit.re will go to the N.E.C. So, for the first phase the N.E.C. will take ‘up 8&% for whlch SdnCthn had alrcady heen made,

n;a'-}l 8/"


A present the second phese is
under proceedings. 273 3chools are sclected, The Building Grant will cover &3, For the third phase survey has been going on, This 1s the present cond’tion.

PU SATKAPTHTAIGA

o0

Pur Lpeaker, wkait arc the names
nf oe five 0l scks and where are
Sfe: 23 bulldines built?

PU VAIVENGA Pu Spezker, Do ycu mean tne Se -
corndery ScheHl, or an Elementary 3chool$ Can yeo'1 please
explain?

DR.E,THANSANGA Pu Specaxker, It means Primary MINISTER - School which is an Wlementary
' “School, The selected blocks
£ ~e Neopa, Thingsulthliah, Reiexk,
W Phalleng and Serchhip Biocks for th first phase. ror the second phase T™iipang Liock, Hnabthial, Chawng.e, Lungsen, 3unghmun aad kawvlnuam Blocks a.e selected.

oo

PU P.LALBIAKA Pu 3proker, I wouid like to ask
. ‘ a short quequlon. Is it possiblc t¢c distribute the copiles ot the nomes of the Schools thet got grants?

DR.H. THANSANGA : Pu Speaker, the Governmentc hLas MINISTER its own procedure, Put distribu-
tirmn (1 *thr coples r-~v be done unr {ficielly., Anyway If we 211 geT in contact w1th one cnother w2 can ¢ it Lla a better wa_ .

AN
SPEAXER ¢ We —ow hzve finished our questions for this mo.mning., Our
Hon'Ple Chief Minister, Pu. Lal
Thanhawla has some papers tn lay
on the tatle of the House.

o¢-19/""
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PU LAL THANHAWLA Pu Speaker, with your permission, CHIEF MINISTER 7 1laid on che Table of the House,
< a copy of rach cf ¢~

(1) Report of tie Comptrolicr X Auditor General
. of India, for the year 1985~86

23 vADpPOp1¢atlo. cc(un*o 1Jq)-u6.
(3) Finance Accouris 1985-8%

RRLE WS Yo,

SPREAXER ¢ ! . The ¢ .ples may be distripuccd to ' the members, Wé shall go on to our next 1.:m, Dr.H.Thansanga
has a Bill to intrcduce, Lct us-
call upon him to beg leave of the Hous. to introduce,

-

DR.H.TEAISAMNGA 3 Pu Speaker, I beg leave of the MINISTER - House to iIntroduce ths Mizoram Salaries Allowances and Pensicna uf Memovers of Legislative
As~embly Amendment Bill, 13539,

SPEAKER ¢ P Do you agree? (Members agree)
' " Let us now call him to introduce his *I11,
DR.H,THANSANGA : Pu Spezker, thank you, with your permission, I now irntro-

duce t¢ the House the Mizoram

Salaries & Allow~nces and Pension of Members of Leglslatlve Aseembly Amendment
BJ.l..L, 1289, .

« 2t the copv'be .istrib.ted to ‘the members, We now have fi-
mished for today. Our Sitting for today is adjovrned, We shall contiﬂue the meef1r5 tomorrow at 10:30 A.M,

SPEAKER

Meeting adjourped at 11:00 A.M,
) ‘ L) t 020/"

